#### Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District

#### **AGREEMENT**

## for the CARPINTERIA SALT MARSH, FRANKLIN CREEK CHANNEL WALL EXTENSION PROJECT

C.M.I.S. Project No. SC8346

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between the Santa Barbara County Flood	Control and Water
Conservation District, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafte	er called DISTRICT, and

<u>Brough Construction</u>, <u>Inc.</u> hereinafter referred to as **CONTRACTOR**, for the completion of the work identified herein, on the following terms, conditions and provisions:

Auditor - Controller Contract No.\_\_\_\_\_

- 1. <u>CONTRACT</u> This agreement incorporates by reference all of the General and Special Provisions and Specifications provided by DISTRICT for the work identified above; and where consistent with this document, the proposal executed and submitted by the CONTRACTOR. CONTRACTOR acknowledges receipt of all such documents as were not already in Contractor's possession. Said incorporated documents, this agreement, any Notice to Contractors, the Bid Bond, the Faithful Performance Bond, and Payment Bond are referred to herein as the "Contract" or "Contract Documents". Copies of all said documents are on file in the DISTRICT office and have been and will be made available to the CONTRACTOR during the term of this Agreement.
- 2. <u>WORK</u> CONTRACTOR agrees, at his own proper cost and expense, to furnish all the work and all equipment and materials necessary to perform and complete the work described in the documents referred to above, in a good and workmanlike manner to the satisfaction of the Flood Control Engineer of said DISTRICT, all in strict accordance with the Plans and the Contract Documents provided.
- 3. EXCAVATIONS Before any pavement resurfacing, displacement or excavation of the ground that may be required by any performance under this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall obtain an inquiry identification number by calling Underground Service Alert (USA) 1 (800) 422-4133 or by such other means as may be required; shall conform to all requirements of Government Code Sections 4215 through 4217 regarding any such pavement resurfacing, displacement or excavation, including the payment of any fees required; and shall facilitate performance by the DISTRICT of any obligation required of the DISTRICT under said Sections. There shall be no performance under this Agreement by either party unless and until the provisions of such Sections are complied with and the Engineer is notified regarding the compliance.
- 4. ENGINEER The Engineer referred to in the Contract Documents is the Flood Control Engineer.
- 5. PAYMENT As full compensation for furnishing all labor, supervision, overhead, materials and equipment and for doing all the work completed and embraced in this Agreement and subject to adjustments and liquidated damages, if any, as provided in the Contract Documents, the base amount to be paid to the CONTRACTOR for satisfactory completion of all requirements of the Contractor under this Agreement is and shall be \$146,621.00, to be paid as provided in the Contract Documents. The CONTRACTOR assumes and will provide against any and all loss or damage arising out of the nature of the work undertaken, or from the action of the elements, or from any unforeseen difficulties or obstructions which may arise or be encountered in the prosecution of the work until its acceptance by the DISTRICT, and assumes any and all expenses incurred by or in consequence of suspension or discontinuance of the work, for well and faithfully completing the work and the whole thereof, in the manner and to the requirements of the Contract and directions of the Engineer, hereunder. The DISTRICT will have the right to audit of Contractor's project records. Records must be made available in a form satisfactory to the Santa Barbara County Auditor-controller. All invoices submitted for payment shall include Contract Number BC

- 6. EXTRA WORK Extra work, materials, resolution of disputes, corrections, and/or changes to the specifications as are required for the proper completion of the work or the improvement contemplated may be effected or authorized and agreement made for compensation at the same rate per unit (or at a corresponding rate for work that is different from that provided for in the Contract Documents) by the Engineer, if compensation is in accordance with Section 20142 of the Public Contract Code:
- An amount not to exceed five thousand dollars (\$5,000) for contracts of fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) or less.
- 10 percent for contracts over fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) but not to exceed two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000). In no event shall any change exceed a net total addition of twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000).
- For contracts whose original cost exceeds two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000), the extra cost for any change or addition to the work so ordered shall not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars (\$25,000), plus 5 percent of the amount of the original contract costs in excess of two hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000). In no event shall any change or alteration exceed one hundred fifty thousand dollars (\$150,000).

Compensation in such equitable amount as is appropriate for the requirements of the DISTRICT may be authorized by resolution or minute order of the Board of Directors. The Engineer may agree upon appropriate additional time to be allowed as required for such extra work, materials, resolution or changes. In no event shall the District be liable for the cost of any extra work not approved in advance and in writing by the Flood Control Engineer.

- 7. COMPLIANCE WITH LAW, AMENDMENTS CONTRACTOR shall keep fully informed of all laws, ordinances and regulations which do or may affect the conduct of the work, the materials used therein or persons engaged or employed thereon and all such orders of bodies and tribunals having any jurisdiction over same. If it be found that the Special Provisions or Standard Specifications for the work conflict with any such law, ordinance or regulation, the CONTRACTOR shall immediately report same to the Engineer in writing. CONTRACTOR shall at all times observe and comply with and shall cause all agents and employees to observe and comply with all such laws, ordinances, regulations or decrees as the same now exists or may be hereafter amended and all superseding provisions thereof. CONTRACTOR acknowledges, particularly, the provisions of Sections 3196 and Sections 3247 and 3252, inclusive, of the Civil Code of California. CONTRACTOR shall protect and indemnify the Santa Barbara County Flood Control District, the Board of Directors, the Flood Control Engineer, and/or any officer, agent or employee of the DISTRICT against any claims or liability arising from or based on the violation of any such law, ordinance, regulation or decree whether by CONTRACTOR, or a subcontractor, agent or employee.
- 8. PAYMENTS NOT ACCEPTANCE No certificate given or payments made under this Contract shall be evidence of the performance of this Contract, either wholly or in part, against any claim upon CONTRACTOR. Final payment for the work performed under this Contract shall not be made until the lapse of thirty (30) days after the Notice of Completion of said work has been filed for record and no payment shall be construed to be acceptance of any defective work or improper materials. CONTRACTOR agrees that the payment for final quantities due under this Contract and the payment of amounts due for any work in accordance with any amendments of this Contract, shall release the County of Santa Barbara from any and all claims or liabilities on account of work performed under this Contract or any amendments thereof. In addition to guarantees required elsewhere, CONTRACTOR shall and does hereby guarantee all workmanship and material to be free of defects and fit for the purposes intended for a period of one year from and after both the date of acceptance of the work and the recordation of the Notice of Completion by the DISTRICT, and CONTRACTOR shall repair or replace any or all work and material, together with any other portions of the work which may be displaced in so doing, that in the opinion of the Engineer, is or becomes defective during the period of said guarantee without expense whatsoever to the DISTRICT.
- 9. <u>PREVAILING WAGE RATES</u> Rates of wages, including overtime, holiday and Sunday rates provided for the work are subject to the effect of Executive Orders of the President of the United States No. 9240, dated September 9, 1942, and No. 9250, dated October 3, 1942, and to any modifications thereof and to any and all lawful

orders of the President or any authorized Federal Officer or agency, insofar as the same may be applicable to this Contract. In accordance with the requirements of Labor Code section 1770, the Director of the Department of Industrial Relations has determined the general prevailing rate per diem or hourly wages for workers required to perform the subject work. A copy of the prevailing wage rate is on file at the office of the Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, 123 East Anapamu Street, Santa Barbara, California, and is available for inspection. CONTRACTOR, and any subcontractor under his or her direction, shall pay not less than the said prevailing rates to all laborers, workers and mechanics employed by the in the execution of the contract.

- 10. <u>CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ACKNOWLEDGED</u> CONTRACTOR hereby declares that he has read the "Contract Documents" pertaining to the work to be accomplished hereunder, has carefully examined the plans and detail drawings of the work to be performed and fully understands the intent and meaning of the same.
- 11. TIME FOR COMMENCEMENT, COMPLETION Time is of the essence in the execution of this Contract. The work to be done under this Agreement shall be completed within the Contract Period described in the Instructions to Bidders. As soon as practicable after the Contract has been executed by both the CONTRACTOR and the DISTRICT, a Notice to Proceed will be issued by the Engineer stating the starting date of the Contract time. The CONTRACTOR shall begin work within <u>FIFTEEN (15)</u> calendar days after receiving the Notice to Proceed, unless otherwise provided. Attention is directed to the provisions of the Contract documents pertaining to Liquidated Damages for failure to complete the work within the allowed time.
- 12. <u>WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE</u> CONTRACTOR certifies as to knowledge of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which requires every employer to be insured against liability for Workers' Compensation or to undertake self insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code. Contractor will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract.
- 13. PROGRESS PAYMENT NO WAIVER FOR DELAY Any progress payment made after the scheduled completion date will not constitute a waiver of any liquidated damages heretofore agreed upon as part of this Contract.
- 14. <u>GUARANTEE BONDS</u> Before any performance under this Agreement, the CONTRACTOR shall provide the security required by statute for the payment of all workers and suppliers, and security for faithful performance of all terms and conditions of this Agreement, in an amount and form approved by the DISTRICT. Both securities shall contain provisions which automatically increase amounts thereof and/or time of completion or both for all change orders, extensions and additions to the work provided pursuant to this Agreement.
- 15. <u>NON DISCRIMINATION</u> The CONTRACTOR acknowledges that this Agreement is subject to the provisions of Article XIII of Chapter 2 of the Santa Barbara County Code, providing against discrimination in employment. The CONTRACTOR agrees to perform all requirements of a contractor under the provisions of said Article and to pay all costs occasioned to the DISTRICT by any noncompliance by the CONTRACTOR.
- 16.RECORDS, AUDIT, AND REVIEW. CONTRACTOR shall keep such business records pursuant to this Agreement as would be kept by a reasonably prudent practitioner of CONTRACTOR's profession and shall maintain such records for at least four (4) years following the termination of this Agreement. All accounting records shall be kept in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices. COUNTY shall have the right to audit and review all such documents and records at any time during CONTRACTOR's regular business hours or upon reasonable notice.
- 17. <u>DISPUTES</u> Should any dispute arise which the parties are unable to resolve by negotiation respecting the interpretation, construction or meaning of any of the plans or specifications or provisions affecting the work or respecting the true value of any extra work or work omitted, the dispute shall be submitted to arbitration. Such arbitration shall be carried out in accordance with provisions of the Public Contract Code, any applicable provision of County ordinance, regulation or standard and in accordance with standards of the American Arbitration Association. Any resulting arbitration ruling or result shall be binding on the parties, unless there is a mutual written agreement to litigate the matter.

The Contractor's attention is directed to the provisions of Public Contract Code 20104 for resolutions of claims of \$375,000 or less. The claim shall be in writing and include the documents necessary to substantiate the claim. Claims must be filed on or before the date of final payment. Nothing in this subdivision is intended to extend the time limit or supersede notice requirements otherwise provided by contract for the filing of claims.

18. <u>SUBSTITUTION OF MATERIALS</u>, <u>SUBSTITUTION OF CONTRACTORS</u> The Engineer is authorized to act on behalf of the awarding authority in any matters requiring consent, notice or hearing in order to substitute materials or equipment specified or to substitute subcontractors.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF,** the parties have executed this Agreement to be effective on the date executed by COUNTY.

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT	CONTRACTOR
By: Chair, Board of Directors Date:	Brough Construction, Inc. 634 Printz Road Arroyo Grande, CA 93470  By:
ATTEST: CHANDRA L. WALLAR CLERK OF THE BOARD	Electise No. <u>001220</u>
By: Deputy	
APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS A. MARSHALL COUNTY COUNSEL	APPROVED AS TO ACCOUNTING FORM: ROBERT W GEIS, CPA AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
By: Deputy County Counsel	By: Deputy
APPROVED AS TO FORM: RAY AROMATORIO, ARM, AIC RISK MANAGER	APPROVED AS TO FORM: SCOTT D. MCGOLPIN PUBLIC WORKS DIRECTOR
By: Risk Manager	By:Public Works Director

#### WORKERS' COMPENSATION INSURANCE CERTIFICATE

The Contractor shall execute the following form as required by the California Labor Code, Sections 1860 and 1861:

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

Date 6/4/12

Signature

Title

### CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TO: SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT
FROM: Brough Construction, Inc
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR INSURANCE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AS SPECIFIED IN THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN MET.
Brough Construction, Inc.  BY:  TITLE: Pre-5: Left
DATED: 6/4/12

(Please return this completed form with your Bonds and Certificates of Insurance)

#### STATEMENT OF

#### UNLAWFUL DISCRIMINATION IN EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES

(SANTA BARBARA COUNTY CODE, SECTION 2-95)

The party contracting with the Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District agrees that it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment in violation of any applicable State or Federal laws, rules or regulations which may now or hereafter specifically prohibit such discrimination on such grounds as race, religion, sex color, national origin, physical handicap when otherwise qualified, Vietnam era veteran/disabled, or ago. If it is determined by the Board of Directors upon recommendation of the Affirmative Action Officer and the County Counsel that during the life of this agreement any such unlawful discriminations have occurred, the County Board of Directors may forthwith terminate this agreement. Said party contracting with the District further agrees that whether or not the term of this agreement is still in existence at the time of final determination of such unlawful discrimination, that it will forthwith reimburse the District for any and all damages, costs and expenses incurred in connection with such unlawful discrimination, including but not limited to damages from loss of Federal or State grants, subventions or loans; costs of processing, investigating and reporting complaints of unlawful discrimination; additional costs of expenses incurred in completion of this agreement by another party if this agreement is terminated before completion; all costs of suit including reasonable attorney's fees incurred in collecting any such damages, costs and expenses; and interest at 7% on all such damages, costs and expenses from the date they are incurred to date of payment.

Employment practices shall include, but are not limited to employment, promotion, demotion, transfer, recruitment and advertising for recruitment, layoff or other termination, rates of pay, employee benefits and all other forms of compensation, selection for training and apprenticeship and probationary periods.

Said party contracting with the District further agrees to permit access at all reasonable times and places to all of its records of employment advertising, application forms, tests and all other pertinent employment data and records, to the Santa Barbara County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, its officers, employees and agents for the purpose of investigation to ascertain if any unlawful discrimination as described herein has occurred or is being practiced.

Failure to fully comply with any of the foregoing provisions relating to unlawful discrimination in employment practices shall be deemed to be a material breach of this agreement.

CARPINTERIA SALT MARSH WALL EXT\_AB.doc

#### PERFORMANCE BOND

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION
DISTRICT of the State of California California (hereinafter referred to as the DISTRICT) and
Brough Construction, Inc. (hereinafter referred to as PRINCIPAL) have by written agreement entered into a contract identified as

CARPINTERIA SALT MARSH, FRANKLIN CREEK WALL EXTENSION PROJECT (hereinafter referred to as the CONTRACT) and

THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
NOW, THEREFORE, said PRINCIPAL and \_\_\_\_\_\_\_as corporate surety
(hereinafter referred to as SURETY), are held firmly bound unto the DISTRICT in the amount of
\$ 146.621.00 (100% of Contract Amount), for the payment of which PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally.

That, the PRINCIPAL is required under the terms and conditions of said CONTRACT to furnish a bond for

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION is such that if the PRINCIPAL, his heirs, executors, administrators, successors or assigns shall perform all of the covenants, conditions and agreements in the said CONTRACT and any alteration thereof made as therein provided, in his or their part, to be kept and performed at the time, and in the manner therein specified, and shall indemnify and save harmless DISTRICT, its officers, agents, and employees, as therein stipulated, then this obligation shall become null and void; otherwise it shall be and remain in full force, virtue and effect.

And the said SURETY for value received, agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the CONTRACT or to the work to be performed thereunder or the specifications accompanying the same shall affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or additions to the terms of the CONTRACT or to the work or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this bond by DISTRICT and judgment is recovered, SURETY shall pay all costs incurred by DISTRICT in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the Court.

Death, illness, disability or disqualification of the PRINCIPAL shall not relieve SURETY of its obligations hereunder.

DATED:	JUNE 5, 2012	
	BROUGH CONSTRACTION, INC.	THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY
ВУ:	PRANCHAM BY	SURETY
		Attorneys-in-fact KEVIN E. VEG
,	,	790 THE CITY DRIVE SOUTH #200
		ORANGE, CA 92868
		Address
		C&D BONDING & INSURANCE SERVICES
		Agent for Service of Process
		534 E. BADILLO ST.
		COVINA, CA 91723
		Address

NOTE: Signatures of those executing for Surety and Power of Attorney MUST have notarial acknowledgement in the format shown on page A28 of these Contract Documents.

# CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

No. 44-315

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: Philip Vega, Jadon H. Smith, Britton Christiansen or Kevin Vega of Covina, California its true and lawful agent (s) and attorney (s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance FIFTEEN MILLION (\$15,000,000.00) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and interest thereon

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Fairfield, Ohio, in their own proper persons.

The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(s)-in-fact.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each Company this 28th day of April, 2011.





J. Timothy D'Errico, Assistant Secretary

#### STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 28th day of April, 2011 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and qualified, came J. Timothy D'Errico, Assistant Secretary of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day and year first above written.



Audmia M. Coleman

Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio My Commission expires August 17, 2013.

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Article III, Section 9. Appointment of Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice-President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as surety to, and to execute, attach the seal of the corporation to, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other entity, or the official representative thereof, or to any county or state, or any official board or boards of any county or state, or the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

This instrument is signed and sealed as authorized by the following resolution adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies on October 21, 2004:

RESOLVED, That the signature of any officer of the Company authorized under Article III, Section 9 of its Code of Regulations and By-laws and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or copy thereof issued on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings or other written obligations in the nature thereof, to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment. Such signatures and seal are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal and shall, with respect to any bond, undertaking or other written obligations in the nature thereof to which it is attached, be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

#### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Companies and the above resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this 5TH day of JUNE





Assistant Secretary

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT たんかんたんかんかんだいごくごくかくなくがくがくだけだされていていていていている。 で State of California County of Los Angeles On 06/05/2012 Philip Vega, Notary public before me, \_\_\_\_\_ Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer personally appeared KEVIN E. VEGA Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/dre subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged, to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/hel/their authorized **PHILIP VEGA** capacity(fes), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the COMM. # 1977088 IOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA instrument the person(4), or the entity upon behalf of LOS ANGELES COUNTY which the person(4) acted, executed the instrument. My Comm. Expires MAY 31.2016 I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and officially Signature \_ Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL · Though the information below is not required by law, It may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent fraudulent removal and reattachment of this form to another document, Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: \_\_\_\_\_ Number of Pages: \_\_\_ Document Date: \_ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: \_\_ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:\_\_ Signer's Name: \_\_\_ □ Individual ☐ Individual ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_ ☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s): \_ ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General ☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General RIGHTTHUMBPRINT OF SIGNER

\$2007 Neillonal Notary Association • 9350 Do Solo Avo., P.O. Box 2402 • Chateworth, CA B1313-2402 • www.National Notary.org Item #5907 Roordor, Call Yoli-Free 1-800-878-8827

Top of thumb nere

☐ Attorney in Fact

☐ Guardian or Conservator

Signer Is Representing:

☐ Trustee

Other:\_

☐ Attorney in Fact

☐ Guardian or Conservator

Signer Is Representing:\_

☐ Trustee

☐ Other:\_

Top of thumb here

BOND NUMBER: 024042748

PREMIUM: (INCLUDED IN PERFORMANCE BOND)

#### PAYMENT BOND

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That the SANTA BARBARA COUNTY FLOOD CONTROL AND WATER CONSERVATION

DISTRICT of the State of California (hereinafter referred to as the DISTRICT) and <u>Brough Construction</u>, <u>Inc.</u>

(hereinafter referred to as PRINCIPAL) have by written agreement entered into a contract identified as

CARPINTERIA SALT MARSH, FRANKLIN CREEK CHANNEL WALL EXTENSION PROJECT (hereinafter referred to as the CONTRACT) and

That, pursuant to law and to said CONTRACT, and before entering upon the performance of said CONTRACT, the PRINCIPAL is required to file with the DISTRICT a good and sufficient bond to secure the payment of labor and materials claims.

NOW, THEREFORE, said PRINCIPAL and THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY as corporate swety (hereinafter referred to as SURETY), are held firmly bound unto the DISTRICT in the amount of \$146,621.00 (100% of Contract Amount), or the payment of which PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns both jointly and severally.

THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH that if said PRINCIPAL, his or its subcontractors, heirs, executors, administrators, successors, or assigns, shall fail to pay any of the persons named or referred to in Section 318) of the California Civil code, or amounts due under the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to work or labor performed by any such claimant, or for any amounts required to be deducted, withheld and paid over the Employment Development Department from the wages of employees of the contractor and his subcontractors pursuant to Section 13020 of the Unemployment Insurance Code with respect to such work and labor as required by Division 3, Part 4, Title XV, Chapter 7 (commencing at Section 3247) of the California Civil Code, or this bond, then said SURETY will pay for the same, in an amount not to exceed the amount hereinafter set forth.

This bond shall inure to the benefit of any and all persons, companies and corporations named or referred to in Section 3181 of the California Civil Code, so as to give a right of action to them or their assigns in any suit brought upon this bond.

And the said SURETY, for value received, hereby agrees that no change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the CONTRACT, or to the work to be performed thereunder, or the specifications accompanying the same, shall in anywise affect its obligations on this bond, and it does hereby waive notice of any such change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the terms of the CONTRACT or to the work or to the specifications.

In the event suit is brought upon this Bond by DISTRICT and judgment is recovered, SURETY shall pay all costs incurred by the DISTRICT in such suit, including a reasonable attorney's fee to be fixed by the court.

Death, illness, disability or disqualification of the PRINCIPAL shall not relieve SURETY of its obligations bereunder.

	HINE E 2012	
DATED:	JUNE 5, 2012	
DUITOR-		

BROUGH CONSTRUCTION, INC.	THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY SURETY
BY:	BY: KEVIN E. VEGA Attorneys-in-fact
	790 THE CITY DRIVE SOUTH #200
	ORANGE, CA 92868
	Address
	C&D BONDING & INSURANCE SERVICES  Agent for Service of Process
	534 E. BADILLO ST.
	COVINA, CA 91723
	Address

NOTE: Signatures of those executing for Surety and Power of Attorney MUST have notarial acknowledgement in the format shown on page A28 of these Contract Documents.

# CERTIFIED COPY OF POWER OF ATTORNEY THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

No. 44-315

Know All Men by These Presents: That THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY, an Ohio Corporation, and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana Corporation, pursuant to the authority granted by Article Ill, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby nominate, constitute and appoint: Philip Vega, Jadon H. Smith, Britton Christiansen or Kevin Vega of Covina, California its true and lawful agent (s) and attorney (s)-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all BONDS, UNDERTAKINGS, and RECOGNIZANCES, not exceeding in any single instance FIFTEEN MILLION (\$15,000,000.00) DOLLARS, excluding, however, any bond(s) or undertaking(s) guaranteeing the payment of notes and interest thereon

And the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents, shall be as binding upon said Companies, as fully and amply, to all intents and purposes, as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Companies at their administrative offices in Fairfield, Ohio, in their own proper persons.

The authority granted hereunder supersedes any previous authority heretofore granted the above named attorney(s)-in-fact.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned officer of the said The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the Corporate Seal of each Company this 28th day of April, 2011.





J. Timothy D'Errico, Assistant Secretary

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF BUTLER

On this 28th day of April, 2011 before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Ohio, in and for the County of Butler, duly commissioned and qualified, came J. Timothy D'Errico, Assistant Secretary of THE OHIO CASUALTY INSURANCE COMPANY and WEST AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn deposes and says that he is the officer of the Companies aforesaid, and that the seals affixed to the preceding instrument are the Corporate Seals of said Companies, and the said Corporate Seals and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporations.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal at the City of Hamilton, State of Ohio, the day and year first above written.



Audoria M. Coleman

Notary Public in and for County of Butler, State of Ohio My Commission expires August 17, 2013.

This power of attorney is granted under and by authority of Article III, Section 9 of the Code of Regulations and By-Laws of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, extracts from which read:

Article III, Section 9. Appointment of Attorneys-in-Fact. The Chairman of the Board, the President, any Vice-President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary of the corporation shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint attorneys-in-fact for the purpose of signing the name of the corporation as surety to, and to execute, attach the seal of the corporation to, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, stipulations, undertakings or other instruments of suretyship and policies of insurance to be given in favor of any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, limited liability company or other entity, or the official representative thereof, or to any county or state, or any official board or boards of any county or state, or the United States of America or any agency thereof, or to any other political subdivision thereof

This instrument is signed and sealed as authorized by the following resolution adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies on October 21, 2004:

RESOLVED, That the signature of any officer of the Company authorized under Article III, Section 9 of its Code of Regulations and By-laws and the Company seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or copy thereof issued on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety any and all bonds, undertakings or other written obligations in the nature thereof, to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment. Such signatures and seal are hereby adopted by the Company as original signatures and seal and shall, with respect to any bond, undertaking or other written obligations in the nature thereof to which it is attached, be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

#### CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company and West American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing power of attorney, the referenced By-Laws of the Companies and the above resolution of their Boards of Directors are true and correct copies and are in full force and effect on this date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and the seals of the Companies this 5TH day of JUNE , 2012





Assistant Secretary

# CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of California	}
County of Los Angeles	J
On 06/05/2012 before me,	Philip Vega, Notary public
personally appeared KEVIN E. VEGA	Narna(x) of Signor(s)
PHILIP VEGA COMM. # 1977088 NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA LOS ANGELES COUNTY My Comm. Expires MAY 31,2016	who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/dre subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/he/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/he/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.  WITNESS my hand and official seal.
	Signature
Place Notary Seal Above	Signature
Though the information below is not required by la	ow, It may prove valuable to persons relying on the document , and reattachment of this form to another document,
Description of Attached Document	
Title or Type of Document:	
Document Date:	Number of Pages:
Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)	
Signer's Name: Individual Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Top of thum Top of thum Other: Signer is Representing:	LI Attorney in Fact

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

# ADDITIONAL INSURED – OWNERS, LESSES OR CONTRACTORS – SCHEDULED PERSON OR ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

#### **SCHEDULE**

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s) Or Organization(s): As required by written contract.	Location(s) Of Covered Operations
If required by your agreement with such Additional Insured, this insurance shall be primary insurance and non-contributory for that Additional Insured. If anyone, other than the Additional Insured, provides similar insurance for the Additional Insured, then this insurance will apply as outlined in SECTION IV-COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, paragraph 4, Other Insurance, subparagraph c., Method of Sharing.  The inclusion of one or more Insured under the terms of this endorsement does not increase our limits of liability.	
Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown	above, will be shown in the Declarations

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an additional insured the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability for "bodity injury", "property damage" or "personal and advertising injury" caused, in whole or in part, by:
  - 1. Your acts or omissions; or
  - The acts or omissions of those acting on your behalf,

in the performance of your ongoing operations for the additional insured(s) at the location(s) designated above. B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following additional exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- 1. All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the location of the covered operations has been completed; or
- 2. That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

ACORD

## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Date Entered: 06/04/2012

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER

CONTACT

McDonough Insurance Services						NAME: Nannette McDonough						
	P.O Box 75484			(AC, No. Ext): (949) 880-9779 (AC, No): (949) 361-8817								
	San Clemente, CA 926			ADDRESS: nan@mcdonoughins.com								
	License #0692274			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC#								
IN	SURED Brough Construction			INSURE	RA: Ironsh	ore Spec	ialty Ins Co					
	SURED Brough Construction,	Lnc.	•		INSURE	RB: Wesco	Insurance	e Co				
					INSURER C:							
ı	634 Printz Road				INSURE	RD:	*** d: \$44.94.94					
	Arroyo Grande, CA 934	20			INSURE	RE:	···					
<u></u>	OVERAGES CFF		0.70		INSURE	RF:						
		CIIFIC	CATE	NUMBER:		······································		REVISION NUMBER:				
	THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIE INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	DED.	TAINI	THE INCLIDANCE AFFORM	OF AN	CONTRACT	OR OTHER	RED NAMED ABOVE FOR DOCUMENT WITH RESPI ED HEREIN IS SUBJECT	THE PO ECT TO TO ALL	ULICY PERIOD WHICH THIS THE TERMS,		
INS LT		·MUUL	SUBR			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY FXP	T				
	GENERAL LIABILITY	INSK	ANATO	POLICY NUMBER		(MM/DD/YYYY)	(MM/DD/YYYY)		rs			
A	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	×						EACH OCCURRENCE DAMAGE TO RENTED	\$1,0	00,000		
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR			AGS0013000		10/12/2011	10/12/2012	PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$50,	000		
	7 ( 5000)							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$5,0	00		
	And the second s							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,0	00,000		
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:	ĺ						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$2,0	00,000		
	Y POLICY PRO-				i			PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG		00,000		
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY		-						\$			
В	X ANY AUTO	$\checkmark$						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,0	00,000		
ط	ALL OWNED SCHEDULED	$\wedge$		WPA102904200		10/12/2011	10/12/2012	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$			
	AUTOS AUTOS NON-OWNED				- :	1		BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	s			
	HIRED AUTOS AUTOS				:	İ		PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	s			
	UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUP								s			
	DOCUM	1						EACH OCCURRENCE	5			
	CAMS-MALE	!			i			AGGREGATE	s			
	DED RETENTION 5 WORKERS COMPENSATION	i	• •		-				s			
	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	į	- 1		:			WC STATU- OTH-				
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A	:		:			E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	S	The second secon		
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under		:					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE				
	DÉSCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below		i		i			E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	s			
		i	1		:			TELEVISION OF TODOT CHILI				
		- 1										
		į				İ	i					
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLE	S (Atta	ch AC	ORD 181, Additional Remarks Sch	edule, if n	ore space is req	ulred)		<del></del>			
	crrace norder: Santa Barba	ra (	.oun	EV Flood Control s	. 14a+.	T Conson		strict				
	named as Additional Insure	v ab	vith	respects to the F	roje	t: Carpi	nteria Sa	alt Marsh, Frankl:	in Cre	ek		
νат	1 Extension											
. ,												
SHO	orsements CG 20 10 07 04 an	d Co	3 20	37 07 04 apply						I		
	-									1		
CEF	RTIFICATE HOLDER				C & 11 C	711 171011						
				T	CANCI	LLATION						
	Santa Barbara County	P3			SHOU	ID ANY OF T	HE AROVE D	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C.				
	Water Conservation Di			OTILOT &	100	EXPIRATION	DATE THE	REOF, NOTICE WILL A	ANCELLE E DELI	VERED IN		
	123 E. Anapamu Street	0 LT.1	.00		ACCO	RDANCE WITH	THE POLICY	PROVISIONS.				
	Santa Barbara, CA 931	0.7		-								
		~			AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE							
					Nannette a. M. Donousk							

ACORD 25 (2010/05)

© 1988-2010 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

OP ID: SO



## CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

06/01/12 THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s). PRODUCER 818-986-7283 CONTACT Paramount Exclusive Ins Sv Inc PHONE (A/C, No, Ext): E-MAIL 818-986-4949 Shawn Kohen FAX (A/C, No): 17015 Ventura Blvd. Encino, CA 91316 ADDRESS: PRODUCER Shawn Kohen CUSTOMER ID #: BROUG-1 INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURED Brough Construction, Inc. NAIC# INSURER A : Companion Property and Casualt 634 Printz Rd INSURER B: Arroyo Grande, CA 93420 INSURER C: INSURER D INSURER E INSURER F **COVERAGES** CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. ADDLISUBR TYPE OF INSURANCE POLICY EFF POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY POLICY NUMBER INSR WVD **GENERAL LIABILITY** EACH OCCURRENCE COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence) S CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR MED EXP (Any one person) \$ PERSONAL & ADV INJURY GENERAL AGGREGATE \$ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG s PRO-JECT POLICY AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT \$ ANY AUTO (Ea accident) BODILY INJURY (Per person) ALL OWNED AUTOS \$ BODILY INJURY (Per accident) \$ SCHEDULED AUTOS PROPERTY DAMAGE HIRED AUTOS s (Per accident) NON-OWNED AUTOS

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) 30 days Notice of Cancellation. 10 days for non-payment of premium.

Job Description: Carpinteria Salt Marsh, Franklin Creek Wall Extension

CPCA14832

C	E	R	T	IF	IC	Α	TE	Н	O	L	D	E	R
---	---	---	---	----	----	---	----	---	---	---	---	---	---

I UMBRELLA LIAR

EXCESS LIAB

DEDUCTIBLE RETENTION S WORKERS COMPENSATION

(Mandatory in NH)

Α

AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

BROU123

Santa Barbara County Flood Control & Water Conservation District 123 E. Anapamu Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101

OCCUR

CLAIMS-MADE

Υ

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

EACH OCCURRENCE

X WG STATU-TORY LIMITS

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE \$

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$

AGGREGATE

\$

\$

\$

1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

03/01/12

03/01/13